
 
 

East Central multi-ward forum 
 

Thursday 10 March 2022 
6.30 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

Membership 
 

 

Councillor Victoria Mills (Chair) 
Councillor Cleo Soanes (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Evelyn Akoto 
Councillor Jasmine Ali 
Councillor Peter Babudu 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Nick Dolezal 
 

Councillor Gavin Edwards 
Councillor Renata Hamvas 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
Councillor Michael Situ 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact Beverley Olamijulo on 020 7525 7234 or email: 
Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk  
 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
Date: 2 March 2022 
 

 
 

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


 
 

East Central multi-ward forum 
 

Thursday 10 March 2022 
6.30 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF LATE ITEMS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensations in 
respect of any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

1 - 11 

 To agree as a correct record of the open minutes of the meeting 
held on 8 March 2021. 
 

 

6. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS (IF ANY) 
 

 

 The chair to advise on any deputations or petitions received at this 
meeting. 
 
These must relate to a subject matter on this agenda only. 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

7. CLEANER GREENER SAFER 2022-2023: CAPITAL FUNDING 
ALLOCATION (EAST CENTRAL) 

 

12 - 25 

 Note: This is an executive function for decision by the multi-ward 
forum. 
 
To approve a reallocation and an allocation of funds for the Cleaner 
Greener Safer capital programme. 
 

 

8. NEIGHBOURHOODS FUND 2022 - 2023 
 

26 - 47 

 Note: This is an executive function for decision by the multi-ward 
forum. 
 
To approve the allocation of funds for the 2022-23 Neighbourhood 
Fund in the East Central multi-ward area from the list of applications 
outlined in Appendix 1. 
 

 

9. DEVOLVED HIGHWAYS BUDGET 2022-2023: CAPITAL 
FUNDING ALLOCATION (EAST CENTRAL) 

 

48 - 61 

 Note: This is an executive function for decision by the multi-ward 
forum. 
 
To approve a reallocation and an allocation of funds for the 
Devolved Highways Programme. 
 

 

 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if 
the sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal 
with reports revealing exempt information: 
 
  “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, 
Access to Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 
 



1 
 
 

East Central multi-ward forum - Monday 8 March 2021 
 

 
 

East Central multi-ward forum 
 
Minutes of the virtual meeting of the East Central multi-ward forum held on Monday 8 
March 2021 at 6.30 pm on Zoom.  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Victoria Mills (Chair) 

Councillor Cleo Soanes (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Evelyn Akoto 
Councillor Jasmine Ali 
Councillor Peter Babudu 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Nick Dolezal 
Councillor Gavin Edwards 
Councillor Renata Hamvas 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
Councillor Johnson Situ 
Councillor Michael Situ 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Gill Kelly (Empowering Communities Programme Officer)  
Andy Newman (Senior Project Manager) 
Beverley Olamijulo (Constitutional Officer) 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 The chair welcomed those present at the meeting and asked councillors and 
officers to introduce themselves. 
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 
Councillor Jasmine Ali explained that she would only be available until 7.00pm. 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

1
Agenda Item 5



2 
 
 

East Central multi-ward forum - Monday 8 March 2021 
 

 None were disclosed. 
 

4. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were none. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the multi ward forum minutes held on 11 March 2020 were agreed as an 
accurate record of the meeting. 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS (IF ANY)  
 

 There were none. 
 

7. COMMUNITY ANNOUNCEMENTS AND PRESENTATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

8. CLEANER GREENER SAFER (CGS) 2021-22: CAPITAL FUNDING ALLOCATION  
 

 Note: This is an executive function for decision by the multi-ward forum.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the reallocation of underspent funds carried forward from previous years 

underspend, current programme underspend and current programme project 
cancellations be approved. 

 
2. That the allocation of funds for the 2021-22 Cleaner Greener Sa
[...]
 

East Central multi-ward forum - Monday 8 March 2021 
 

Peckham Ward 
 

Ref. 
No. 

Organisation Project Title Proposed 
Awards 
(Neighbour-
hoods Fund) 

238 The Friends 
of Kelly 
Avenue Park 

Kelly Ave 
Park Community 
Fun Day 

£1,000 

321 Passion for 
Reducing 
Type 2 
Diabetes 

Skip Diabetes £4,587 

294 Link Age 
Southwark  

Seated dance 
class for older 
people 

£3,050 

281 Motivez Prospering 
Peckham - YP 
Green New Deal 

£4,000 

514 Ignite Hubs Peckham Coding 
Club 

£5,000 

260 Bells 
Gardens Est 
T&RA 

Stepping in 
Wellness 

£2,500 

406 Leaders of 
Tomorrow  

Fulfilling Your 
Potential 

£1,500 

348 Willowbrook 
TMC Ltd 

Pollinator 
Gardens 

£2,000 

476 Elevated 
Minds CIC 

Restorative 
Justice (RJ) 
project 

£1,500 

563 XCR XCR - supporting 
young artists 
 

£500 

553 North 
Peckham 
T&RA: 
(Comms 
Literature ) 

Access to  
Tenants & 
Residents during 
Covid  

£863 

299 Dream 
Believe 
Achieve 
(DBA) CIC 

DBA Community 
Engagement 
Project (11-16s) 

£1,500 

480 Feminist 
Library 

Women's History 
Month exhibition 
& local history 
events 

£1,000 

11



12 
 
 

East Central multi-ward forum - Monday 8 March 2021 
 

510 Gloucester 
Grove Estate 
TMO 

Christmas lunch 
for residents 
over 60 on the 
Estate 

£1,500 

 Peckham 
Palms project 
 

A child centred 
approach to hair 
care for children 
with Afro or 
Asian hair in our 
care  
 

£1,000 

Total Amount Awarded £31,500 
 

 (includes 
£1,500 

underspend  
from 2020-21) 

 
Peckham Rye ward 
 

Ref. 
No. 

Organisation Project Title Proposed 
Awards 
(Neighbour-
hoods Fund) 

612 Friends of 
Peckham 
Rye Park 

Friends of 
Peckham Rye 
Park Summer 
Fete 

£1,800 

410 Little People 
Project 
Rye Oak 
School  

Summer trips £2,000 

162 London 
Senior Social 

Stay Fit and 
Connected 

£3,000 

461 Peckham 
Rye 
Community 
Cricket Day  

Cricket Day 2021 
on the PR Park  

£1,500 

 Westminster 
House Youth 
Club 

Youth Club £1,500 

 Peckham & 
Nunhead 
Film Festival 

Film event £3,500 

12



13 
 
 

East Central multi-ward forum - Monday 8 March 2021 
 

Total Amount Awarded £ 

 
Rye Lane ward 
 

Ref. 
No. 

Organisation Project Title Proposed Awards 
(Neighbourhoods 
Fund) 

372 Cooperative 
Planters 

Peckham 
Flower Show 

£3,000 

380 Digital 
Mindfulness 

Focus on 
Digital 
Wellbeing 
within the 
education 
system 

£2,000 

394 Copleston 
Centre 

Health in Mind £3,000 

295 Link Age 
Southwark  

Weekly gentle 
exercise group 
for older 
people at Jack 
Jones House 

£2,000 

440 Parents Skills 
2Go 

Young, 
Creative and 
Empowered 
Fun  

£1,000 

575 SL Creatives 
Project CIC 

Internship £1,000 

562 South London 
Gallery 

Flavour 
Cravers 

£3,500 

 The Belham 
Primary 
School 

Black History 
Month - The 
Fourth Plinth 

£1,500 

 Trampoline 
NH CIC 

Springboard 
(Start-up 
Support) 

£4,000 

 Peckham 
Palms 

A child centred 
approach to 
hair care for 
children with 
Afro or Asian 
hair in our care 

£8,000 

13



14 
 
 

East Central multi-ward forum - Monday 8 March 2021 
 

 Peckham & 
Nunhead Film 
Festival 
 

Film event £1,000 

Total Amount Awarded £ 

 

 

 The meeting ended at 8.00 pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 

14



 

 

 
 

1 

 

Item No.  
7 

 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
10 March 2022 
 

Meeting name: 
East Central Multi Ward 
Forum 
  

Report title: 
 

Cleaner Greener Safer 2022-23: Capital 
Funding Allocation (East Central) 
 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

Nunhead & Queens Road, Peckham, Peckham 
Rye, Rye Lane, Old Kent Road 

From: 
 

Head of Service – Highways  
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
1. To approve the reallocation of underspent funds carried forward from 

previous years underspend, current programme underspend and current 
programme project cancellations. 

 
2. To approve the allocation of funds for the 2022-23 cleaner greener safer 

capital programme in the East Central multi ward area from the list of 
applications set out in Appendix 1. 
[...]
 celebration = £6,000 

1741237 Local 
resident 

Hawkslade 
Road 
Community 
Plots 

Raised beds so people living on the road can grow 
vegetables there communally 

Just the buy of and installation of approx 4 raised beds made 
out of sleepers or similar. And the soil. We could buy the 
planting if there isn't a grant for that. 

1741712 Brenchley 
Gardeners 
(informal 
group) 

Brockley Way 
Planter 

The small recess on Brockley Way at the bottom of 
Brenchley Gardens is subject to regular fly tipping. A small 
planter in the space, with herbs and flowers, cared for by The 
Brenchley Gardeners will discourage this and be pleasant to 
look at. 

c£1200 

1741827 Southwark 
Council 
Resident 
Services 
Officer 

Mundania Road 
bin chambers 

There are 3 council owned blocks at the above location, there 
are no bin chambers to store the bins securely. This has 
attracted foxes and other vermin who ravish through the bins. 
A secure chamber will solve this problem    

Not known 

   Total £7,200 – please see feasibility pack for CGS officer cost 
assessments 

 

25



East Central CGS 2022-2023 applications list 

Peckham ward 

App 
No 

Organisation Project Title Project Description Amount Requested 
[£] 

     

1732802 Willowbrook TMC 
Ltd 
 
 
 

Making our estate safe  Bollards and stairs 
 
 
 
 

Replace damaged bollards in Shurland 
Gardens communal area to prevent trips & 
falls.  Resurface terracotta tiles in stairwell 18-
20 33-37 Shurland Gardens with grip resin to 
prevent slips falls occurring £3,065.00 

1735212 The Grove Nursery 
School 
 
 

The Feel Good Garden 
 
 
 

We would like to create a 'therapeutic garden' 
for the children that attend/access our Nursery 
School and Children's Centre (age 0-5). The 
garden will £2,250.00 

1740184 
Southwark Council 
Area Management 
South 
 
 

Oliver Goldsmith Deterrent and Improvement 
 
 
 
 

Gate off a redundant space to deter fly 
tippers, drug users, dealers and sex workers, 
to stop litter including drugs paraphernalia, 
human faeces. To cover Residents bulk 
rubbish cage to stop commercial properties 
utilising it. £12,250.00 

1741442 
Dawes house TRA Jowett Street Recreation Ground 

To completely change and upgrade this 
recreation equipment £42,875.00 

1741558 
Southwark Council 
 
 

Transformation of rundown and disused Toddler's 
Playground 
 

It is in need of a serious upgrade to make it 
attractive and safe, so  toddlers can use it and 
their parents can feel reassured when they 
use it. £12,250.00 

   Total £72,690.00 
  

 

 

 

26



East Central CGS 2022-2023 applications list 

Rye Lane ward 

App 
No 

Applicant Project Title Project Description Amount Requested 

[£] 

1735601 SS Community Bloom To re-create a pleasant communal garden in Birch 
Close, as the current garden is over-grown and 
looks unappealing, and to improve the paving on 
the estate.  

Not sure of the cost - We would need expert advice on this. 

1738002 JB Moncrieff Orchard 
Phase 2 

To develop on the funding granted last year to add 
hedging around the site, as well as low 
environmental pathways and a central seating area. 

around £6000   Myself and neighbours are keen to volunteer to 
help create and maintain the space. 

1741753 Southwark 
Council 
Resident 
Services 
Officer 

Community 
Enhancement - 
Consort estate 

I would like to build bin chambers/stores away from 
the blocks on the following block to deter ASB 
activity: Vivian Square. Huguenot Square. 
Wivenhoe Close.  

£15,000 - £20,000. 

500064 Bellenden Big 
Lunch 

Bellenden 
Christmas tree 
2022-23 

Continue Bellenden Big Lunch's Christmas tree 
installation in aid of Southwark Day Centre for 
Asylum Seekers 

£600 (only for tree this year as there is some previous funding 
left which can be used for tree weights, lights etc. 

   Total 26,600 but please see CGS officer costs for assessed 
estimates. 

 

27



East Central CGS 2022-2023 applications list 

Nunhead and Queens Road ward 

App
[...]

TRA  

SUMMER PARTY Many residents on our estate are elderly, isolated, disadvantage and vulnerable.  The aim is 
to get residents out of their houses to socialise with each other and to have a good time. 
Living alone without the benefit of regular social interaction carries with it isolation and with 
that comes increased alienation and a decline in overall well-being.  The environment is 
warm, friendly and inviting so you do not feel left out.  The Summer Party will help to bring 
residents together to enjoy themselves and have a wonderful time. 

£1,700.00 

1143 Excel Peer Training / 
Personal development  

Excel's Objective and Aim is to Empower Choice - Empowering our clients to make informed 
choices Designed to build and boost self-confidence and self-awareness in participants. 
Remove Inequality of Opportunity by offering Training, Coaching, Personal Development and 
Mentoring Services and Support. We aim to deliver a 12-week programme and offer support 
to help individuals to identify their own positive attributes and strengths and learn new skills 
and then to be able to further develop these skills and their confidence as peer facilitators and 
to support others in the community. Develop the skills and training to be able to support 
others in the community and become Peer Facilitators/ Leaders.   

£5,180.00 

1197 F.A.T. Studio C.I.C. Community Platform 
at Old Kent Road Arts 
Club 

The Old Kent Road (OKR) Arts Club aims to support communities on Old Kent Road through 
a programme of free regular clubs, special events and creative opportunities. 'Community 
Platform' is a monthly opportunity for anybody living or working on Old Kent Road to suggest 
a community-focussed event to lead at the OKR Arts Club. So far this year we have 
empowered 8 local people to run their own events; together we've programmed an Old Kent 
Road inspired photography workshop, a public sculpture workshop, a bring-your-old-tshirts 
screen printing sessions, a mural project, a film premier and a comics day for young people. 
Event leaders receive help with their event from start to finish; they can use our kit to make 
supporting materials. We put our current funding towards paying event leaders for the time.  

£4,980.00 

 

41



876 John Keats Primary 
School 

JKPS Well-Being 
Days 

Our aim is to help our pupils return to normality and process any trauma/anxieties they have 
suffered during the pandemic. We plan to offer Well-being Days within the school calendar for 
both staff and pupils. The activities will be planned centrally and some will be run by external 
providers. The well-being days will have a central theme, such as farm life, stories, the 
Olympics, Christmas and international days. The well-being days will generally be run on-site 
and children will be involved in their planning. At the end of the year, the well-being day will 
be beach themed with (coronavirus restrictions permitting) a trip to a real beach.  

£5,308.00 

1080 Link Age Southwark Gentle Exercise We are seeking funds to support the continued delivery of our gentle exercise group at Harry 
Lamborn House. The exercise tutor who delivers this group has specialist training in how to 
work with older people and with people who have multiple health needs including those with a 
diagnosis of dementia. During the period of restrictions where the tutor rang each member of 
the group on a weekly basis to encourage them to continue exercising at home. We are now 
planning for this group to start back up as an in-person offer from the 20th October. One of 
the main strengths of our group offer is the peer support element that the group provides. The 
group allows them to interact with their peers, our volunteers as well as the tutor. 

£3,170.00 

1041 Maintaining Health 
Partners Ltd 

A TOUCH OF 
HEALTH 

We will provide an introduction to sessions that enable people to keep well and take part in 
health enhancing services in the community. We have been offering alternative therapies in 
the wider mental health community and at the Maudsley hospital for over 20 years. Since the 
easing of restrictions people wish to receive one to one therapies again. Our therapies 
include: massage, reflexology, Indian head massage, craniosacral therapy and others. 
People are responding positively to our pilot project 'Recovery and Resilience' (7 weekly 
massage sessions in the Glengall Garden Yurt). This enable people to improve their well-
being and release the build-up of tension and stress. 

£4,958.00 

1107 Spring Community 
Hub(Formerly Known 
as Central Southwark 
Community Hub) 

Holiday Club Spring Community Hubs objective is to support those who are experiencing financial 
challenges, causing Food Insecurity, Activities such as providing Food Parcels. The Club 
provides nutritious food, play and learning opportunities and further social benefits. Our aim is 
to alleviate holiday hunger, give Families the opportunity to the participant and engage with 
their children through arts and crafts, dance to promote well-being, reduce the loss of 
learning. It also helps to develop confidence in our volunteers, some of whom are Central 
Southwark Community Hub adult clients and therefore improving the efficiency of the Hub.  

£5,175.00 

 

  

42



 

1144 The Ernest 
Foundation 

Empowering the 
Community 

Our work area covers the 3 goals and scope of the grant programme.  
1. support engagement with the community to empower people with HIV and those wanting to 
prevent HIV to get the most from their care. We will organise seminars and workshop on HIV 
education. We do this in partnership with professional health experts.  
2. drive improvements in the quality of HIV and HIV prevention responses from the NHS, 
working towards innovative, yet sustainable, solutions. We will work in collaboration with the 
NHS on its White Paper on HIV prevention. 3. advocate for national policy that reflects the 
wishes of people both living with and wanting to help prevent HIV. We will be in partnership 
with NAM (aidsmap). We will be contributing and developing national policies on 
stigmatisation against people living and affected by HIV. Our project is to work with the 
African Caribbean community with HIV in Lambeth, Southwark, Lewisham specifically, our 
work however is pan-London.  

£4,680.00 

   Total £38,821.00 

 

43



East Central Neighbourhood Funding 2022-23 applications list 

Nunhead and Queens Road 

App 
No 

Organisation Project Title Project Description Amount 
Requested 

[£] 
1108 Astbury Road Area 

Residents 
Association (ARARA) 

Annual Community 
Street Party 

This street party is designed to encourage community cohesion, participation, engagement 
and empowerment. This in turn will reduce social isolation and loneliness. This event would 
allow members of the community to get to know each other, to bring people together across 
generations, to see ourselves as neighbours, which will reduce anti-social behaviour and 
crime. This event encourages members of the community to attend our monthly meetings, 
particularly the AGM and end of year December meeting and therefore raises awareness of 
local issues.  

£2,503.00 

1157 Brimtonroy Super 
Star Football Club 

Youth Football Club The project is a Youth Football Club that brings all the youth in and around our community to 
engage in football. This is one positive After School project that takes the young ones off the 
street and into a positive environment for a positive activity. Football games fosters the 
building of friendly relationship among the youth and eradicates youth crime and violence 
thereby encourages the building of a friendly and crime free community. 
 

£5,400.00 

1161 Brimtonroy Tenants 
& Residents 
Association 

Brimtonroy After 
School Club 

The project offers a threefold benefits to the Children, Parents and Community 
*The outcome promotes improved performance in Maths, English and Sciences makin
[...]
for our young people, continue Dementia Friends training 
for our young people and start some planting at the Club - possibly sunflowers and tomatoes 
to start with and young people can work with older people on this project. We also want to 
fund some diversionary reward work in the summer for participants. 

£5,000.00 

1219 Nunheads Voice 
Ltd 

Quantum Meditation 
Classes 

I hold Quantum Meditation classes teaching others powerful techniques to raise their 
energetic frequency, become centred and focused, enabling well-being, physically, 
emotionally, mentally and spiritually.  
 

1219 Nunheads Voice Ltd., transferred from South EC Area 

£1000 

   Total £64,670.00 

 

46



 

 
 

1 

 

Item No.  
9 

 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
10 March 2022 
 

Meeting name: 
East Central Multi Ward 
Forum  

Report title: 
 

Devolved Highways 2022-23: Capital Funding 
Allocation (East Central) 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

Nunhead & Queens Road, Old Kent Road, 
Peckham, Peckham Rye & Rye Lane 

From: 
 

Head of Service – Highways  
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
1. That the East Central Multi Ward Forum approves the reallocation of 

underspent funds carried forward from previous years underspend, 
current programme underspend and current programme project 
cancellations. 

 
2. That the East Central Multi Ward Forum approves the allocation of funds 

for the 2022-23 Devolved Highways capital programme in the East 
Central Multi Ward Area from the list of applications set out in Appendix 
1. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
3. The council’s non-principal road investment programme prioritises works 

on non-principal roads on a borough-wide basis and this investment 
forms the largest part of the annual investment programme. 

 
4. Multi ward areas are allocated a devolved fund of £800,000 each year 

from the total annual programme to spend on their priorities for highway 
renewal and maintenance that may not be prioritised as part of the 
borough-wide programm
[...]


copies 

 
To all Members of the Multi-ward area 

                       
Councillor Evelyn Akoto                    
Councillor Jasmine Ali 
Councillor Peter Babudu 
Councillor Sunil Chopra  
Councillor Nick Dolezal                                              
Councillor Gavin Edwards                                            
Councillor Renata Hamvas  
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
Councillor Cleo Soanes (Vice-chair) 
 
Members of the multi ward forum  
receiving electronic copies only 
 
Councillor Victoria Mills (Chair)  
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Michael Situ 
 
 
Officers 
Electronic copies only 
 
Beverley Olamijulo, Constitutional Officer 
- Hub 2, Floor 2, 160 Tooley Street 
 
Gill Kelly, Empowering Communities 
Programme Officer - Hub 3, Floor 5, 160 
Tooley Street   
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

1 
1 
1 
1  
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Others 

Audit Commission 
160 Tooley Street 

 
 
 
 
Total:                                                  
 
 

Dated: 2 March 2022 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

1 
 
 

 
 
 
 
10 
 
 
 

 

59

mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk

	Agenda
	5 MINUTES
	7 CLEANER GREENER SAFER 2022-2023: CAPITAL FUNDING ALLOCATION (EAST CENTRAL)
	Appendix 1 - CGS Old Kent Road
	Appendix 1 - CGS Peckham Rye
	Appendix 1 - CGS Peckham ward
	Appendix 1 - CGS Rye Lane
	Appendix 1 - CGS Nunhead and Queens Road

	8 NEIGHBOURHOODS FUND 2022 - 2023
	Appendix 1 - NsF Peckham ward
	Appendix 1 - NsF Peckham Rye ward
	Appendix 1 - NsF Old Kent Road ward
	Appendix 1 - NsF Nunhead and  Queens Rd ward

	9 DEVOLVED HIGHWAYS BUDGET 2022-2023: CAPITAL FUNDING ALLOCATION (EAST CENTRAL)
	Appendix 1 - East Central Multi Ward Area 2022-23 Applications 1
	Sheet1

	Appendix 2 - East Central Multi Ward Area Devolved Highway unalloacted funding
	Sheet1

	Appendix 3 - East Central Multi Ward Area Devolved Highway unalloacted funding
	Sheet 1

	Appendix 4 - East Central Mult

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

East Central multi-ward forum - Thursday 10 March 2022 
 

 

East Central multi-ward forum 
 
MINUTES of the East Central multi-ward forum meeting held on Thursday 10 March 
2022 at 6.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London 
SE1 2QH  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Victoria Mills (Chair) 

Councillor Cleo Soanes (Vice-chair) 

Councillor Jasmine Ali 
Councillor Peter Babudu 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Gavin Edwards 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Renata Hamvas 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
Councillor Michael Situ 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Forid Ahmed (Empowering Communities Programme 
Manager) 
Gilly Kelly (Empowering Communities Programme Officer) 
Edina Ely (Grants Officer – Cleaner Greener Safer)   
Katie Houselander (Highways Technician) 
Wingyan Ngan (Empowering Communities Support 
Officer) 
Beverley Olamijulo (Constitutional Officer) 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 The chair welcomed those present at the meeting and asked councillors and 
officers to introduce themselves.  
 
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 Councillors Nike Dolezal and Evelyn Akoto. 
 



2 
 
 

East Central multi-ward forum - Thursday 10 March 2022 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF LATE ITEMS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were none. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED:  
 

That the multi ward forum minutes held on 8 March 2021 were agreed as an 
accurate record of the meeting. 

 

6. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS (IF ANY)  
 

 There were none. 
 

7. CLEANER GREENER SAFER 2022-2023: CAPITAL FUNDING ALLOCATION 
(EAST CENTRAL)  

 

 Note: This is an executive function for decision by the multi-ward forum.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the following allocation of funds for the 2022-2023 Cleaner Greener Safer 
capital programme in the East Central multi-ward area be agreed: 
 
 

Old Kent Road ward 
 

Project 
number Project name 

 

Amount 
awarded 

  

1733361 
 
 

John Keats School Vertical 
edible eco-gardens 
 

£10,125 
 
  

1735599 Steel Bollards with Chain £12,250 
 

1740370 Happy 200th Birthday 
Caroline Gardens 

£20,215 
 
 

1740536 Playground to Plate  £9,200 



3 
 
 

East Central multi-ward forum - Thursday 10 March 2022 
 

1741174 Renew to Regrow  £10,425 

1741190 Our Living Wall £12,250 

1741789 Community Gardening 
Club 

£15,925 

500066 Wildflower Grove phase 
two 

£6,125 

 

 
Rye Lane ward 
 

Project 
number 

Project name 
Amount 

awarded 
  

1735601 Community Bloom £21,000 

1738002 Moncrieff Orchard Phase 2 £10,000 

1741753 Community Enhancement - 
Consort estate 

£24,500 

500064 Bellenden Christmas tree 
2022-23 

£610 

No app Second stage funding for 
Dr Harold Moody Park 

£31,436 

 
 
 

Nunhead and Queens Road ward  
 

Project 
number Project name 

Amount 
awarded  

1732284 The John Donne School 
House Community Garden 

£14,625 

1733318 Light up Asylum Road £15,925 

1736586 Roman Way Garden £6,125 

1738932 The Cossall Grow beds £12,250 

1738936 Cossall Park Regeneration 
Phase 2 

£33,750 

1741704 Lugard Gardening Group £5,625 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



4 
 
 

East Central multi-ward forum - Thursday 10 March 2022 
 

Peckham Rye ward  
 

Project 
number Project name 

 

Amount 
awarded 

  

1741237 Hawkslade Road Community 
Plots 

£7,000 

1741712 Brockley Way Planter £1,350 

1741827 Mundania Road bin 
chambers  

£18,400 

1740350 Homestall Road safety and 
community improvements 

£2,500 

 
 
Peckham ward 
 

Project 
number 

Project name 
 

Amount 
Awarded 

  

1732802 Making our estate safe – 
Bollards and stairs 

£3,065 

1735212 The Feel Good garden £2,250 

1740184 Oliver Goldsmith Deterrent and 
Improvement 

£12,250 

1741442 Jowett Street Recreation 
Ground 

£42,875 

1741558 Transformation of rundown and 
disused Toddler's Playground 

£12,250 

 
Note: The CGS award/ allocation for the Peckham Square Christmas Tree will be 
determined at a later date.   
 

8. NEIGHBOURHOODS FUND 2022 - 2023  
 

 Note: This is an executive function for decision by the multi-ward forum. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the following amounts from the Neighbourhoods Fund 2022-23 be allocated 
to the following projects: 
 
 
 
 
 
 



5 
 
 

East Central multi-ward forum - Thursday 10 March 2022 
 

Rye Lane ward 
 

Name of project / activity Amount 

allocated  

Copleston Centre – counselling and 
emotional support /wellbeing 

£3,000 

Holistic Well Women – social wellness 
project 

£3,000 

Link Age Southwark – gentle exercise £3,000 

Peckham Festival 2022 £3,000 

Plastic Free Peckham £2,500 

CIC project £1,000 

South London Gallery £4,000 

South London Urban Growing – Bellenden 
Nature Garden Community Forest 

£3,500 

Peckham Code Club £5,000 

 
 
Old Kent Road ward 
 

Name of project / activity Amount 

allocated  

Big Local Works - Here For Work  

 
£3,670 

Caroline Gardens TRA – Summer Party  £1,700 

Excel Peer Training / Personal 
Development 

£2,590    

F.A.T. Studio C.I.C. Community Platform at 
Old Kent Road Arts Club 

£4,980 

John Keats Primary School: JKPS Well-
Being Days 

£3,000 

Link Age Southwark: Gentle Exercise £3,170 

Maintaining Health Partners Ltd - A Touch of 
Health Project 

£2,000 

Spring Community Hub(Formerly Known as 
Central Southwark Community Hub) Holiday 
Club 

£3,000 

The Ernest Foundation Empowering  
the Community Project 

£3,000 

 
 
Nunhead and Queens Road ward  
 

Name of project / activity Amount 

allocated  

Astbury Road Area Residents Association 
(ARARA) – annual community street party           

£,1,000 

Brimtonroy Super Star Football Club – youth 
football club  

£4,400 

Brimtonroy Tenants & Residents Association £2,800 



6 
 
 

East Central multi-ward forum - Thursday 10 March 2022 
 

– After School Club 

John Donne Primary School – Mental Health 
Programme 

£6,000 

Little People’s World £4,295 

Lugard Gardening Group – Lugard garden  £855 

Nunhead Voice Ltd £1,000 

Link Age Southwark – seated dance £3,000 

The Ivy Club £650 

Westminster House Youth Club – Nunhead 
neighbours meet-up 

£5,000 

Nunhead Voice Ltd £1,000 

 
 
Peckham ward 
 

Name of project / activity Amount 

allocated  

Bells Gardens TRA – knit and fit £3,750 

Gloucester Grove TMO – senior citizens 
Christmas lunch  

£2,500 

Gloucester Grove Estate TMO - Youth 
Summer Play scheme 

£3,730 

Ignite Hubs Peckham Code Club £5,000 

Leaders of Tomorrow (LOT) – Young 
people’s project and their aspirations etc 

£2,500 

Link Age Southwark – seated dance  £3,650 

Nino Style DC – community engagement 
through dance etc  

£4,900 

Friends of Kelly Avenue Park – community 
fun day 

£1,200 

Willowbrook TMO – teach our kids to grow 
food etc 

£2,770 

 
 
Peckham Rye ward 

 
Name of project / activity Amount 

allocated 

Friends of Peckham Rye Fête £2,400 

Platform Cricket Nunhead Nights pop-up £3,500 

Peckham and Nunhead Film Festival £4,000 

  

Note: The following projects listed below will 
be funded from an underspend.  
 

 

Name of project/ activity Proposed 
allocation 

Multiple Births – Peckham Rye playroom £2,324 

Rye Hill Youth Activities £2,000 

London Senior Social £3,000 



7 
 
 

East Central multi-ward forum - Thursday 10 March 2022 
 

Rye Hill Gardeners – cover gardening 
equipment and seeds/plants etc 

£1,000 

  

 
Note: £1,776 left unallocated to change to capital to fund bike hangers.  
 

9. DEVOLVED HIGHWAYS BUDGET 2022-2023: CAPITAL FUNDING 
ALLOCATION (EAST CENTRAL)  

 

 Note: This is an executive function for decision by the multi-ward forum. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the reallocation of underspent funds carried forward from previous 
years underspend, current programme underspend and any current 
programme project cancellations be approved. 

 
2. That the allocation of funds for the 2022-23 Devolved Highways capital 

programme in the East Central Multi Ward Area be approved as follows: 
 
Rye Lane ward  

 

Project name Amount 
Awarded  

 Cycle hangars for Oglander Road 
 

 Consort Road/ Clayton Road 
junction improvements 
 

£,5000 
 

£30,000 

 
 

Old Kent Road ward  
 

Project name Amount 
Awarded  

 New Cycle Hangar at Credon 
Road - Enhancements to the 
works associated with the 
proposed Area T extension CPZ. 
 

 Underspend and remaining 
allocation: The priorities would be 
(a) improving the road surface of 
the northern end of Peckham Park 
Road and (b) works to reduce 
traffic speed and improve traffic 
flow along Commercial Way. 

£5,000 
 
 
 
 

underspen
d & 
remaining 
allocation: 
£56,190 

 



8 
 
 

East Central multi-ward forum - Thursday 10 March 2022 
 

 

 
 
Nunhead and Queens Road ward  

 

Project name Amount 
Awarded  

 Consort Road/ Clayton Road 
junction improvements 

£30,000 

 
 
 
Peckham ward 
 

Project name Amount 
Awarded  

 
Traffic calming measures for 
Peckham Grove: 

 To install 2x new sinusoidal 
humps on Peckham Grove and 
replace the existing speed 
cushions by the junction with 
Blakes Road with new sinusoidal 
humps 
 

 Electric vehicle charge points on 
Chandler Way and Blakes Road 

 
£12,000 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

    £14,000 
 

 
 
Peckham Rye ward  

 

Project name 
Amount 

Awarded  

 Colyton scheme (scheme from a 
previous year – needs top up) 

 

 Bike Hangars 
 

£3,000 
 
 

£22,792 

 
 

Note: 
The following amounts will be added to the devolved highways budget programme 
for 11 bike hangars:  
 
£1,776 (NsF) and £30,432 (CGS). 
 



9 
 
 

East Central multi-ward forum - Thursday 10 March 2022 
 

  
 
The meeting ended at 7.25 pm. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 


